

No. 22-1241

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOCELYN M. MURPHY, MICHAEL S. MURPHY, AND
RICHARD C. GOUNAUD,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES
NETWORK AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Nicolas Morgan
Counsel of Record
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 S. Flower Street
Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6181
nicolasmorgan@paulhastings.com

*Attorney for
Amicus
Curiae
Investor
Choice
Advocates
Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The SEC Silences Investors When It Pursues Jurisdictional Expansion Through Litigation.....	2
II. An Overbroad Interpretation of “Broker” is Against Public Policy And Will Adversely Impact Investors	4
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Departs from Precedent	6
IV. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion May Require Broker Registration for Large Swathes of the Market Not Currently Registered	8
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion May Require Investment Clubs to Register as Brokers	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Could be Read to Require Some Investment Advisers to Register as Brokers	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. ___ (2018).....	3
<i>Financial Planning Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Levine v. SEC</i> , 407 F.3d 178, 183-184 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>SEC v. Almagarby</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (S.D. Fla. 2020), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 21-13755 (11th Cir.)	3
<i>SEC v. Everest Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1972).....	3
<i>SEC v. Feng</i> , 935 F.3d 721 (9th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>SEC v. Hansen</i> , No. 83 Civ. 3692, 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17835 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 1984).....	6, 7, 8, 12, 14
<i>SEC v. Keener</i> , 2020 WL 4736205 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 22-14237 (11th Cir.)	3

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(4)(A) 7

Dodd-Frank Act 3

Exchange Act

 § 3(a)(4) 6

 § 15 4, 12

 § 15(a) 6, 13

Other Authorities

Adam Ritt, *How to Start a Stock Investment Club*,
BetterInvesting (Aug. 5, 2019),
<https://www.betterinvesting.org/learn-about-investing/investor-education/joining-an-investment-club/how-to-start-a-stock-investment-club>..... 10

AngelList LLC, SEC No-Action Letter, 2013 WL
1279194 (Mar. 28, 2013)..... 13

BetterInvesting: Who We Are,
<https://www.betterinvesting.org/> 10

David A. Lipton, *A Primer on Broker-Dealer
Registration*, 36 Cath. U. L. Rev. 899
(1987) 4, 7, 11

FundersClub Inc. & FundersClub Mgmt. LLC, SEC
No-Action Letter, 2013 WL 1229456
(Mar. 26, 2013) 13

“Investment Clubs and the SEC,”
<https://www.sec.gov/reportspubs/investor-publications/investorpubsinclubhtm.html> 9

Richard Eisenberg, *Why You May Want to Start, or Join, An Investment Club*, Forbes (Aug. 13, 2021), available at <https://www.forbes.com/sites/nextavenue/2021/08/13/why-you-may-want-to-start-or-join-an-investment-club/?sh=2aa4f6da9bdb> 11

Securities Industry Association, *The Costs of Compliance In the U.S. Securities Industry* (Feb. 2006)..... 5

Sup. Ct. R.
37.2..... 1
37.6..... 1
